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1. Introduction
FeMBMS has been discussed in both WG2 and WG1 and the following conclusions have been reached:

RAN2#95 conclusions:

Working Assumption:

1.
For non-standalone case, Rel-14 FeMBMS carrier broadcasts MIB and all SI needed to receive FeMBMS transmission in Idle mode. Which of the necessary SI and contents are FFS.

Agreements:

1.
The Rel-14 FeMBMS carrier does not support paging functionality for mobile terminating calls.


2.
For non-standalone case, from RAN2 point of view, subframes 0, 4, 5, 9 (FS1) and 0, 1, 5, 6 (FS2) can be used as MBSFN subframes for FS1 (FS2) in an eMBMS carrier. It is understood that 100% MBSFN subframe allocation allows for subframes to be set aside, for example, for cell search and broadcasting of necessary system information.

RAN1#86 conclusions (Longer CP specific agreements omitted):
Agreements in respect of at least objectives a, b and c:

•
If a carrier is operated with 100%  MBSFN subframe allocation, the new CP length and legacy extended CP for 15kHz subcarrier spacing are supported

•
It is understood that 100% MBSFN subframe allocation does not preclude some resources being set aside for e.g. cell search

•
FFS: Any SI that may be needed on this carrier will also be broadcasted in these subframes 

•
In these subframes, FDM between PMCH and other channels (potentially with a different numerology) is not precluded. 

•
With the 100% MBSFN subframe confuguration, this carrier does not support unicast transmissions in the downlink

•
This carrier can be configured without a unicast control region in a subset of the MBSFN subframes (including all of them) 

•
The UE is not expected to receive PMCH with legacy extended CP for 15kHz subcarrier spacing in the MBSFN subframes without unicast control region

•
The UE is not expected to receive PMCH with the new CP in MBSFN subframes with unicast control region 

•
If a carrier is operated with less than 100% MBSFN subframe allocation, the new CP length and legacy extended CP for 15kHz subcarrier spacing are supported

•
This carrier has at least subframes 0 and 5 of each radio frame as non-MBSFN subframes

•
FFS: Further CRS reductions

•
This carrier can be configured without unicast control region in a subset of the MBSFN subframes (including all of them) 

•
The UE is not expected to receive PDSCH/(E)PDCCH in the MBSFN subframes without unicast control region

•
The UE is not expected to receive PMCH with numerologies other than the new CP length in the MBSFN subframes without unicast control region

•
The UE is not expected to receive PMCH with the new CP length in MBSFN subframes with unicast control region

•
eMBMS enhancements do not require changes to any channels and signals needed for MBMS operation except PMCH and MBSFN-RS

RAN2#95bis conclusions:

Agreements:

For at least the objective a), b) and c) in the WID:

1. The needed information for MBSFN carrier inside SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 should be provided on feMBMS carrier

2. It should be possible to deliver SIB15 and SIB16 on feMBMS carrier.


FFS: It should be possible to deliver SIB10, SIB11 and SIB12 on feMBMS carrier.

3. Two possible solutions from RAN2 perspective:

a) SI needed on FeMBMS is broadcasted at least on same subframes as MIB 

b) SI needed on FeMBMS is broadcasted on different subframes as MIB 

Solution a) is more efficient from RAN2 perspective.


The decision should be made according to the size of SI. The feasibility should be asked to RAN1.

4. SIB15 can also provide indication to differentiate the feMBMS and legacy MBMS carrier.

FFS: the frame offset and sub-frame offset between normal cell and MBMS cell could be included in    assistance information.

5. Confirm that UEs (including UEs capable of FeMBMS) shall not camp on FeMBMS cell.

6. RAN2 to agree that cell reselection priority handling works with FeMBMS carrier similar to downlink only carrier where MBMS service is provided.


7. Define new message class and message structure for FeMBMS in TS36.331 to be able to send SI efficiently   on FeMBMS carrier if necessary

8. RAN2 target common design for MCCH and SI modification notification indication.

RAN1#86bis conclusions (Longer CP specific agreements omitted):

Agreements:

For synchronization and acquisition of system information on FeMBMS carrier: 

•
For <100% MBSFN subframes the legacy sync and SI acquisition proceedures are reused based on subframe #0 and #5 

Working Assumption: 

For synchronization and acquisition of system information on FeMBMS carrier: 

•
For 100% MBSFN subframe allocation FeMBMS carrier transmits a periodic subframe, CAS Cell Acquisition Subframe 

•
To be confirmed or revisited at RAN1#87, including:

•
CAS performance (including synchronization performance and link level performance of PDCCH and PDSCH), and capacity analysis, based on the definitions below should be evaluated to the next meeting; details of SI transmission in different system bandwidths should also be provided. 

•
Consideration of FDM as an additional mode of operation if all the details (i.e. design, guard band size, specification impact, UE implementation impact analysis) and evaluations showing clear performance benefit (considering the performance targets) are presented at the next meeting

•
CAS supports PSS, SSS, CRS, PBCH, PDCCH, PDSCH (SI)

•
CAS is always transmitted  in subframe #0  with a period of 40ms

•
MIB is provided by PBCH in every CAS

•
The MIB transmitted in SFN mod 4 = 0 and can change only in SFN mod 16 = 0 and contains systemFrameNumber equal to the 6 most significant bits of the SFN

•
SI is provided by PDSCH in CAS 

•
A first SI that may also contains scheduling of further SI is transmitted in SFN mod 8 = 0  and can change only in SFN mod 16 = 0 

•
This first SI may be a combination of SIBs, up to RAN2 agreements.

•
MCCH change notification and SI modification notification are sent in PDCCH region of the CAS.

•
FFS if from RAN1 perspective, it is feasible to transmit muiltiple SI messages in the same subframe by using different RNTIs. RAN2 may consider if this may be used.

•
Inform RAN2 that SI modification notification can be conveyed to the UE with Direct Indication signalling.

•
FFS enhancements on DCI to indicate larger allocation 

Note that this Working Assumption is not based on complete performance evaluations. Complete performance evalutions are to be used in deciding whether to confirm or modify the working assumption at RAN1#87.

Further, in RAN2#95bis, we agreed to have an email discussion on content, structure and size of needed SI on feMBMS carrier.
	· 
Deadline: Thursday 04/08/2016[95bis#xx][LTE/feMBMS] The content, structure and size of needed SI (Ericsson)

=>
Discuss the content, structure and size of needed SI

Intended outcome: Report

Deadline: Tuesday 01/11/2016



The deadline of the e-mail discussion is set to Tuesday, 2016-11-01, 23:59 Pacific Time.
2 For Rel-14 Dedicated MBMS cell
As per RAN1 working assumption from RAN1#86bis, for 100% MBSFN subframe allocation feMBMS carrier transmits a periodic subframe, Cell Acquisition Subframe (CAS).  The CAS supports PSS, SSS, CRS, PBCH, PDCCH, PDSCH (SI) and is always transmitted in subframe #0 with a period of 40ms. Also MIB is provided by PBCH in every CAS. In RAN2, we have reached the agreement that SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 should be provided on the feMBMS carrier and that it should be possible to deliver SIB15 and SIB16 on feMBMS carrier. FFS: It should be possible to deliver SIB10, SIB11 and SIB12 on feMBMS carrier.
It is preferable that the SI transmission on the feMBMS carrier follows legacy principle where the first SI message schedules further SI messages. Thus the questions here are addressing content, structure and size as well as possible scheduling of the first and subsequent SI messages. Scheduling is included as it has direct impact on structure and size as the resources to deliver SI on feMBMS carrier are limited.
Two papers submitted to RAN2#95bis but not presented considering SI details, were R2-166936 and R2-167139. In R2-166936, the sizes and content of SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 were considered:

A legacy SIB1 message, which only contains optional information that is relevant for the FeMBMS carrier, has a size of ~42 bytes, when describing 6 PLMNs and scheduling of 6 different SI messages.

A legacy SIB2 message, which only contains optional information that is relevant for the FeMBMS carrier, has a size of ~57 bytes, when describing 8 different MBSFN frame allocations.

A legacy SIB13 message, describing 8 different MBSFN areas, has a size of ~34 bytes.

As seen in the preliminary size calculations in, a message with all the legacy SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 content (with FeMBMS relevant optional information), would not exceed a size of ~133 bytes.

The proposal in R2-166936 is to be able to combine the needed SI on feMBMS carrier in one SI message. In R2-167139 the combining is also considered and additionally defining new RNTI to be able to schedule first SI message and a subsequent SI message in the same subframe.
2.1 Content and scheduling of the first SI message
According to the RAN1 working assumption, the first SI message is transmitted in SFN mod 8 = 0 and can change only in SFN mod 16 = 0. RAN2 should confirm if this WA is feasible from RAN2 perspective bearing in mind that RAN1 will address the performance aspects. Consequently, from RAN2 perspective, the change compared to legacy is the periodicity and thus that the acquisition time for the first SI message is longer. The first SI message would contain at least SIB1.
The companies are invited to fill in the responses to the question below. 
	Company 
	Question 1: What should be included in the first SI message?


	Nokia
	First SI message should contain SIB1 (adjusted to the needs of feMBMS carrier, i.e. excluding unnecessary IEs from SIB1 and including only necessary IEs from SIB2) and SIB13.

	Huawei
	We are not sure whether the question is to ask specific contents or inclusion of multiple SIBs in SI1. But in our understanding, we think it would be good to discuss first the contents from the SIBs and then discuss whether to merge them into one SIB or one SI, which seems relevant to Q2. In general we agree that the most essential contents can be considered in the first SI, and on the other hand we also think it is beneficial to have most commen design for 100% MBFSN and non-MBSFN expansion case to reduce the complexity of SI acquisition mechanism. 

	Ericsson
	As the calculations in R2-166936 have shown, even including legacy content of SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 in the first SI message, the size would not exceed 133 bytes. This fits well to the current SI size limits, 217bytes with DCI1C and 277bytes with DCI 1A. We agree with Nokia that not all IEs from SIB2 are necessary and further the SIB1 can be adjusted whereas SIB13 all fields should be present. As SIB2 size is around 57 bytes and only few fields are needed, the total size of the reduced first message would be well below 117 bytes which is the SI size limit for BL UE. That is, it fits to the center 6 BRs.
The SI which is not necessary for receiving MBMS from this carrier should not be considered to be included in the first SI. These are, SIB15, SIB16, SIB10-12.

	Qualcomm
	Agree that it should be possible to include the necessary components from SIB1, SIB2, and SIB13 in the first SI. This should be transmitted every 8 frames on CAS and repeated twice per RAN1 agreement. Comparing with eMTC and taking the 133 bytes size from Ericsson, the coverage should be sufficient for 5Mhz BW which will allow 18RBs to be used for the SIB. However, if RAN1 analysis at the next meeting conclude a smaller size, then the first SIB can include SIB1 and SIB2 only and other SIBs including SIB13 are scheduled separately.

For 1.4Mhz BW, the first SIB will have to be transmitted on another subframe since there won’t be any space left after MIB. One option is not to allow 1.4Mhz for FeMBMS considering that this is not even deployed for unicast LTE.

	Samsung
	First SI message should at least include MBMS related information (SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13) put together as new SIB1. This is ensure the latency in acquiring MBMS SIB is limited inspite of SIB1 being transmitted every 80 ms. When feasible with CAS subframe (e.g. system bandwidth is large), other SIB information should also be provided in the same subframe (first SI) to maximally utilize CAS subframe.

	
	


	Company 
	Question 2: Which information should be mandatory present in the first SI?

	Nokia
	From SIB1:
· cellAccessRelatedInfo
· plmn-IdentityList
· trackingAreaCode
· cellIdentity
· cellBarred (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· intraFreqReselection (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· freqBandIndicator

· schedulingInfoList

· tdd-Config

· si-WindowLength (if this is agreed that CAS subframe can accommodate all required SI then this IE will not be needed)
· systemInfoValueTag

· multiBandInfoList

From SIB2 (to be included in SIB1):

· radioResourceConfigCommon
· pdsch-ConfigCommon
· mbsfn-SubframeConfigList
Full SIB13 should also be provided in the first SI message.

	Huawei
	We agree with Nokia about the contents extracted from SIB1 and SIB2 shall be mandatory. Also we think it is worth discussing combine SIB1 and SIB2 together into the first SI. We also agree that all SIB13 contents shall be kept, however we are not sure whether this should also be provided in the first SI as the importance of SIB13 is not the same as SIB1, also we need to look into details of the whole message size to decide whether to put them altogether. 

	Ericsson
	Our list of the needed content from SIB1 and SIB2 is very similar to Nokia’s view:
SIB1

· cellAccessRelatedInfo (i.e. plmn-IdentityList, trackingAreaCode and cellIdentity)

· freqBandIndicator and multiBandInfoList
· schedulingInfoList
· si-WindowLength
· systemInfoValueTag
· tdd-Config
SIB2
· bcch-Config (from radioResourceConfigCommon)

· pdsch-ConfigCommon (from radioResourceConfigCommon)

· mbsfn-SubframeConfigList
all SIB13

At least the needed content from SIB1 and SIB2 should be mandatory present. It provides flexibility if SIB13 content is optional. For example, if more repetitions are needed from RAN1 perspective, it could be beneficial to be able to send same SI message twice within same subframe for combining gain. The needed elements from SIB1 and SIB2 would be less than 60 bytes and twice that would still be around twice the BL UE size limit which means it is well below the normal LTE size limit.



	Qualcomm
	Agree with the SIB1 contents above. For SIB2, also agree that we should only include pcch-Config and pdsch-ConfigCommon from RadioResourceConfigCommonSIB.

	Samsung
	We agree with Nokia on contents. Further, we see from present SIB13, 

MBMS-NotificationConfig-r9 ::=



SEQUENCE {


notificationRepetitionCoeff-r9

ENUMERATED {n2, n4},


notificationOffset-r9



INTEGER (0..10),


notificationSF-Index-r9



INTEGER (1..6)

}

We do not need notificationSF-Index as CAS is to be used for MCCH change notification and is fixed as subframe 0. 

Further, notificationRepetitionCoeff and notificationOffset should now define selected CAS (SFN of the CAS subframe) to carry notification.  [SFN mod notification repetition period = notificationOffset. Here notificationOffset should be multiple of 4 to indicate the CAS]
It should be possible to simplify, if we fix the notificationRepetitionCoeff (say 4) and notificationOffset as 0. Then, complete  MBMS-NotificationConfig IE can be removed.

	
	


	Company 
	Question 3: Can RAN2 confirm the RAN1 working assumption on having 160ms periodicity for the first SI message feasible?


	Nokia
	Yes, from RAN2 perspective there is nothing preventing it.

	Huawei
	Yes, in general we are OK with it with the PHY assumption that the first SI message shall repeat twice within 160ms period unchanged. Anyway if this decision is relevant to performance, this should be discussed in RAN1 group finally.

	Ericsson
	Yes, there seems to be nothing to prevent it. Needed repetitions would be decided by RAN1, whether within one subframe and/or across CAS.

	Qualcomm
	Yes

	Samsung
	It should be checked if the limited decoding attempts for first SI given that 80 ms repetition and 160 ms periodicity will be workable for cell edge users. It should be checked by RAN1. Therefore, from RAN2 perspective, no issue is seen.

	
	


	Company 
	Question 4: Can the periodicity be extended from 160ms? Give a maximum value with reasoning for dedicated feMBMS cell.


	Nokia
	If it is deemed necessary to provide more repetitions for successful decoding in the UE then the number of repetitions can be extended i.e. 4 copies of the same first SI message can be provided. This would result in 320ms modification period with repetitions every 80ms. We should avoid extending it more if possible, but considering that the main service envisaged for this type of carrier is TV broadcast we think going a little bit higher would be acceptable. 

	Huawei
	We are not sure we fully understand the background coming from this question. If this is relevant on the repetition numbers that Nokia explained, we think this is relevant to the PHY performance and should then be discussed in RAN1. From RAN2 point of view, we currently don’t see need to discuss this. 

	Ericsson
	It would be beneficial to not to extend further the periodicity. However, if RAN1 agrees for further repetitions, it seems also possible from RAN2 perspective.

	Qualcomm
	Not preferred, can be revisited based on RAN1 decisions.

	Samsung
	Generally 3 decoding attempts were seen providing good SI decoding success for cell edge users. This should be checked by RAN1 from reliability perspective if number of reptitions for the SI should be enhanced. Given that MCCH repetition period will be 320 ms or larger and SI carrying MBMS specific information, periodicity can also be extended to 320 ms and at the same time, it also provides for increased repetitions for SI.

	
	


2.1.1 Summary for questions about the first SI message

Summary for Question 1: What should be included in the first SI message?

Majority view is that content necessary to receive MBMS on this carrier from SIB1, SIB2 and SIB13 should be included in the first SI message. There were also views that SIB13 could be send separately in some cases. One company view was specific to “most essential content” can be considered in the first SI message. however, it did not come clear if this refers to necessary content from SIB1 and SIB2 or from all the three SIBs.

Summary for Question 2: Which information should be mandatory present in the first SI?
Majority view is that at least needed content from SIB1 and SIB2 should be mandatory present among those replies that clearly states whether content needs to be mandatory or optional. The list provided by Nokia seemed most acknowledged, except the mbsfn-SubframeConfigList from SIB2 which is still open whether it is neded for the MBMS-dedicated cell:

From SIB1:
· cellAccessRelatedInfo
· plmn-IdentityList
· trackingAreaCode
· cellIdentity
· cellBarred (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· intraFreqReselection (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· freqBandIndicator

· schedulingInfoList

· tdd-Config

· si-WindowLength (if this is agreed that CAS subframe can accommodate all required SI then this IE will not be needed)

· systemInfoValueTag

· multiBandInfoList

From SIB2 (to be included in SIB1):

· radioResourceConfigCommon
· pdsch-ConfigCommon
· mbsfn-SubframeConfigList
Further the bcch-Config and pcch-Config is up for discussion due to MCCH and SI change notifications being in general open. There was a further comment regarding the MCCH notification configuration in SIB13 that it needs to be updated.
Summary for Question 3: Can RAN2 confirm the RAN1 working assumption on having 160ms periodicity for the first SI message feasible?
Majority view is that 160ms periodicity is feasible from RAN2 perspective and there were no objections to it. 
Summary for Question 4: Can the periodicity be extended from 160ms? Give a maximum value with reasoning for dedicated feMBMS cell.
There were no objections raised for this periodicity, though it was not a preferred option. Only to be considered as per RAN1 input.
2.2 Content and scheduling of the subsequent SI message
In legacy LTE, the subsequent SI may consist other SIBs than SIB1. On feMBMS carrier, based on RAN2 agreements so far, the subsequent SI message may potentially consist of SIB2, SIB13, SIB15, SIB16 and/or SIB10-12. According to RAN1 working assumption, the CAS is transmitted with 40ms periodicity on subframe #0 and the first SI is scheduled in subframe SFN mod8=0, leaving another subframe with SFN mod8=4 available for the subsequent SI message. Further, RAN1 working assumption states RAN2 may consider transmitting multiple SI messages with different RNTI in same subframe.
	Company 
	Question 5: Which information/SIBs should be possible to be scheduled in a subsequent SI messages?


	Nokia
	SIB2 should be merged with SIB1. SIB13 should be included in the first SI message. In the subsequent SI messages it should be pssible to carry SIB15, SIB16, SIB10, SIB11 and SIB12. Carrying SIB10-12 should be possible based on the configuration as it is required to support Receive Only mode UEs and it can be reused for standalone feMBMS carrier.

	Huawei
	Considering Receive Only mode UEs, SIB 10-12 seems reasonable to be optionally configured. Also RAN2 has agreed to optionally configure SIB15 and 16. For SIB13, so we think these SIBs should be scheduled in a right manner by SIB1. However we are not sure whether to put all of them into first SI or the subsequent SI, as explained as the above we think this part needs more analysis.

	Ericsson
	In the subsequent SI messages scheduled by the first message in a similar manner as in legacy, at least the agreed SIB15 and SIB16 should be possible to be scheduled. If SIB13 is optionally present in the first SI message, it should be possible to be scheduled in the subsequent message as well. Further, it shoul be possible to have also SIBs 10-12 here as per network configuration.

	Qualcomm
	In addititon to SIB1/2/13, SIB10, SIB 10-12, SIB15, SIB 16 should be supported. SIB20 can also be scheduled if SC-PTM is supported on <100% MBSFN.

	Samsung
	SIB15 and SIB16 (when not feasible to include in first SI) should be possibly provided in subsequent SI message (it should also include SIB10-12 if this is decided to be provided on FeMBMS carrier)

	
	


	Company 
	Question 6: Should RAN2 confirm RAN1 working assumption to have one subframe (e.g. with SFN mod8=4) available for subsequent SI message? If not, please give reasoning.


	Nokia
	The subframe with SFN mod8=0 is taken by first SI message, so the available subframe should be e.g. SFN mod8=4. Yes, we should confirm that this subframe is required for feMBMS carrier for subsequent SI messages. 

	Huawei
	We are not sure which working assumption is referred to in this context. If this refers to the point of transmitting multiple SIs into one single subframe, at last RAN2 meeting it was agreed that “The decision should be made according to the size of SI. The feasibility should be asked to RAN1.” Also from last RAN1 meeting it has already marked an FFS related to this:” FFS if from RAN1 perspective, it is feasible to transmit muiltiple SI messages in the same subframe by using different RNTIs.” Currently we don’t understand what we want to confirm here, but we think what we should further investigate is the SI size after the SIB contents are finalized, which could be a good input to RAN1 for that FFS.

	Ericsson
	From RAN2 perspective it is beneficial to have the subframe SFNmod8=4 available for scheduling the subsequent SI message.

	Qualcomm
	It makes sense to use the SFN mod8 =4 for transmission of other SIBs (assuming that the first SIB is only transmitted SFN mod8 = 0 per RAN1 WA). However, we shouldn’t restrict the transmission opportunity to only this subframe and per the RAN1 WA of “A first SI that may also contains scheduling of further SI”, which is also the legacy operation, we should consider using other subframes. This will be useful for BW <=5Mhz. 


	Samsung
	It needs to be checked what will be the minimum bandwidth configuration supported for FeMBMS carrier to confirm if one subframe will be sufficient for SI messages. 

	
	


	Company 
	Question 7: Is there a need to be able to schedule multiple SI messages in same subframe? Please give reasoning in which scenarios this would be beneficial.


	Nokia
	We should utilize the full available bandwidth of CAS subframes and since it cannot be used for unicast traffic in 100% MBSFN allocation nor can it be used for MBSF transmission, which occupies full bandwidth it is desired to use it to provide as much SI information as possible. This can be especially important when using wider bandwidths like 10MHz or more. 

	Huawei
	Similar as Q6, we think we should first discuss the SI size and check whether it is possible to put all the SIs together into one TBS. So this question is not related to the need, but related to the technical feasibility.

	Ericsson
	Especially for wider bandwidths, it is beneficial to use all resources flexibly for SI transmissions. Thus, sending multiple SI messages in the same subframe seems beneficial. These may be repetitions of the same SI, up to RAN1, or different SI messages with different RNTIs. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes. Agree that this will reduce the wastage of CAS resources for large bandwitdths (> 5Mhz)..

	Samsung
	It should be desirable to be able to schedule maximum SIB information in the same subframe. However it depends on the minimum bandwidth configuration to be supported. Again it needs to be confirmed from RAN1 with considerations of the size of SIs.

	
	


2.1.1 Summary for questions about the subsequent SI message

Question 5: Which information/SIBs should be possible to be scheduled in a subsequent SI messages?
It was slightly more difficult to extract the common view here. As one common denominator, it seemed SIB 15 and SIB16 are candidates for the subsequent SI message. Further also there was support for having SIB10-12 here as well as per network configuration. The latter would also address the existing FFS from last meeting. Further, SIB1, SIB2, SIB13 and SIB20 were mentioned.
Summary for Question 6: Should RAN2 confirm RAN1 working assumption to have one subframe (e.g. with SFN mod8=4) available for subsequent SI message? If not, please give reasoning.
No concerns were presented on assuming there is subframe with SFN mod8=4 available to the subsequent SI message. It was raised that we should not assume this is the only subframe in all cases(e.g. with all bandwidths) that the subsequent SI message can be transmitted.

Summary for Question 7: Is there a need to be able to schedule multiple SI messages in same subframe? Please give reasoning in which scenarios this would be beneficial.
Three companies considered that with larger bandwidths, it is beneficial to be able to schedule more than one SI message in one subframe. One company was concerned that this may not be possible for smaller bandwidths. one company wants to consider if all SI can be fitted into single TBS instead.  
4. Conclusion
Based on the summary, the following proposals are drafted:

Proposal 1 In the first SI message for feMBMS carrier, at least the below elements from SIB1 and SIB2 should be mandatory present. FFS if other elements need to be included, or some elements need to be updated

From SIB1:
· cellAccessRelatedInfo
· plmn-IdentityList
· trackingAreaCode
· cellIdentity
· cellBarred (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· intraFreqReselection (optional – only needed for carrier with <100% MBSFN SF allocation)
· freqBandIndicator

· schedulingInfoList

· tdd-Config

· si-WindowLength (if this is agreed that CAS subframe can accommodate all required SI then this IE will not be needed)

· systemInfoValueTag

· multiBandInfoList

From SIB2 (to be included in SIB1):

· radioResourceConfigCommon
· pdsch-ConfigCommon
Proposal 2 RAN2 to discuss details related to pdsch-ConfigCommon, mbsfn-SubframeConfigList, bcch-Config, pcch-Config and whether to include those in the first SI message.
Proposal 3 Consider whether SIB13 should be mandatory present or optionally present in the first SI message. FFS if some fields need to be updated as the work progresses.

Proposal 4 RAN2 confirms that 160ms periodicity is feasible for the periodicity of the first SI message. Longer periodicities are considered only as per RAN1 input.

Proposal 5 The subsequent SI message should schedule as per configuration SIB15, SIB16, SIB10-12. FFS other SIBs.
Proposal 6 At least subframe SFN mod8=4 should be assumed available for the subsequent SI message. 
Proposal 7 For larger bandwidths, where the TBS size is not the ultimate limit on what can be scheduled in one subframe, it can be considered to be able to schedule more than one SI message in one subframe. Details FFS.

